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To: Chair and Directors Date: March 17, 2020 

From: Tyra Henderson, Corporate Officer  

Subject: Development Variance Permit, PRRD File No. 20-001 DVP 

RECOMMENDATION: [Corporate Unweighted] 

That the Regional Board authorize Development Variance Permit No. 20-001, for the property identified as 
PID 013-013-742, to reduce the rear yard setback from 5 m to 3 m within PRRD Zoning Bylaw No. 1343, 
2001.  

BACKGROUND/RATIONALE: 
Proposal  
To reduce the subject property’s rear yard setback from 5 m (17 ft) to 3 m (10 ft) within PRRD Zoning Bylaw 
No. 1343, 2001, to accommodate siting of a proposed attached garage for solar access for the dwelling 
unit.  

File Details  
Owners:   Jayson and Kara Strate 
Area:    Electoral Area C 
Location:   Fort St John  
Legal:   Lot 1 Block 6 Section 7 Township 84 Range 18 W6M Peace River District Plan 8871 
PID:    013-013-742 
Civic Address:  9346 120 Avenue 
Lot Size:   0.30 ha (0.73 ac)  

Site Context 
The subject property is adjacent to the City of Fort St John’s boundaries, on the northern edge of the city. 
Residential uses surround the property to the north, east, and south. Fish Creek and a public park within 
Fort St. John surround the property to the west.  

Site Features  
Land  
Based on information from the applicants and aerial photos, the subject property is residential, vacant and 
tree-covered, with some area cleared.  

Structures  
The subject property is currently vacant. The applicant intends to have a single-family house and an 
attached garage on the property.  
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Access  
The subject property is accessed via 120 Avenue.  

CLI Soil Rating  
The subject property has a soil rating of 2c. Class 2 soils have moderate limitations that restrict a range of 
crops or require moderate conservation practices. Subclass C denotes adverse climate.  

Comments & Observations  
Applicant  
The applicant intends to build a Passive Home with an attached garage, with solar access.  

Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR)  
The subject property is outside the ALR.  

Official Community Plan (OCP)  
The subject property is designated High Density Residential (HDR), pursuant to the PRRD North Peace 
Fringe Area Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1870, 2009 (NPFA OCP). The NPFA OCP does not address 
setbacks.   

Land Use Zoning  
Pursuant to the PRRD Zoning Bylaw No. 1343, 2001 (zoning bylaw), the subject property is zoned R-3 
(Residential 3 Zone). Section 36.2 (g) states that in the R-3 zone, no principal building or structure shall be 
located within 5 m of a rear parcel line. The proposed structure is located within 5 m of the rear parcel line.  
Therefore, this Development Variance Permit is required. 

Fire Protection Area  
The subject property is within the Fort St John Rural Fire Protection Area.  

Mandatory Building Permit Area  
The subject property is within the Mandatory Building Permit Area.  

Development Permit Areas 
The subject property is outside all Development Permit Areas.  

Development Cost Charge Area  
The subject property is outside the Development Cost Charge Area.  

School District 60 School Site Acquisition Area  
The subject property is within the School District 60 School Site Acquisition Charge Area. The School District 
60 School Site Acquisition Charge is to be paid when the applicant pursues a PRRD Building Permit.  

Impact Analysis  
Context  
The proposed structure would have the greatest impact on the parcel immediately north of the subject 
property, where the reduced setback is proposed.  
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Population & Traffic  
The property is currently vacant, so construction of a residential dwelling unit will increase the population 
and traffic in the area. The approval of a setback variance will not impact population or traffic. 

Sewage & Water  
The applicants intend to use a holding tank for sewage disposal, and a holding tank for water supply.  

Comments Received from Municipalities & Provincial Agencies  
City of Fort St John  
No comments.  

MoTI  
No objections.  

Northern Health 
No objections subject to the following conditions: 

- the applicants must not cause a health hazard during construction or demolition activities;  
- the proposed dwelling unit must be connected to permitted sewer and drinking water systems;  
- the applicants must obtain permit(s) for Drinking Water System(s) if building their own water 

system other than the City of Fort St John; and 
- the applicants must obtain permit(s) or approval from Northern Health if dwelling unit intended for 

opening a home based business such as a Personal Service or preparation and sale food.  

Comments Received from the Public  
Public notification was completed in accordance with Local Government Act Section 499. The notices 
indicated that the DVP was to be considered at the March 26th meeting, in Tumbler Ridge. When the 
meeting location was changed, an updated notice was sent property owners in the notification area, and 
the Engage page for this file was updated. Notice regarding the meeting location change was posted to the 
PRRD website as well. No comments were received upon finalization of this report. Any comments received 
after report finalization, but before the Regional Board considers the application, will be reported verbally.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
1. That the Regional Board respectfully refuse Development Variance Permit No. 20-001, for the property 

identified as PID 013-013-742, to reduce the rear yard setback from 5 m to 3 m within PRRD Zoning 
Bylaw No. 1343, 2001, as submitted.  

2. That the Regional Board provide further direction.  

STRATEGIC PLAN RELEVANCE: 

☒ Not Applicable to Strategic Plan. 

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATION(S): 
None at this time.  
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COMMUNICATIONS CONSIDERATION(S): 
The Regional Board’s decision will be communicated to the applicant.  

OTHER CONSIDERATION(S): 
None at this time. 

Attachments:
1. Maps  
2. Application  
3. Referral responses from agencies  
4. Development Variance Permit No. 20-001 



Report – Development Variance Permit Application, PRRD File No. 20-001 Attachment: Maps 
 

 

 Page 1 of 4 

 

Subject Property  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject Property 

City of Fort St John 

121 Ave 

93
 S

t 

91
 S

t 

120 Ave 

Northern Lights Dr 



Report – Development Variance Permit Application, PRRD File No. 20-001 Attachment: Maps 
 

 

 Page 2 of 4 

 

Location: Fort St John  
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PRRD North Peace Fringe Area OCP Bylaw No. 1870, 2009: High Density Residential (HDR) 
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Agricultural Land Reserve: Outside  
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BYLAW AMENDMENT
REFERRAL FORM

Peace River Regional District
Box 810, 1981 Alaska Avenue,
Dawson Creelç B.C. V1G 4H8
Telephone: (250)784-3200
Fax: (250) 784-320I

RESPONSE SUMMARY Development Va ria nce Permit #20-00L

t,J Approval recommended for reasons outlined below ffiterests unaffected by bylaw

n Approval recommended subject to conditions below u Approval NOT recommended due to reasons outlined
below

No f-hn r vno¡*,\

Title: "- r -

l(anrtt3
Date ,t r//t +, 

^tu)
Agency: U:]V ù'{- fui EI,Jih,



 

Our file: 2020-00887 
Your file: 20-001 DVP 

Date: February 25, 2020 

 

Ministry of 
Transportation and 
Infrastructure 

Peace District 
 

Mailing Address: 
District Office Address: 
#300, 10003 - 110th Avenue 
Fort St John, BC V1J 6M7 
Telephone: (250) 787-3237 
Facsimile:  (250) 787-3279 

Area Office Locations: 
1201 103 Ave, 3rd floor  
Dawson Creek, BC 
4744 – 52 Street 
Chetwynd, BC  V0C 1J0 

 

Peace River Regional District 
PO Box 810 
1981 Alaska Avenue 
Dawson Creek, BC V1G 4H8 
 
Attn: Jessica Russell – Junior Planner  

The Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure has received and reviewed your referral dated 
February 19, 2020 to reduce the rear yard setback from 5 metres to 3 metres for the proposed principal 
structure.  Section 505 of the Local Government Act does not apply and will not require Ministry of 
Transportation and Infrastructure formal approval. 

The Ministry has no objections to the development variance permit. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. If you or the proponent has any questions, please contact 
me at (250) 787-3237. 

Sincerely, 

 

Raj Chopra – District Development Technician  



 
 

Fort St John Health Unit 

10115 110 Avenue, Fort St John, BC V1J 6M9 

(P) 250-263-6000 (F) 250-263-6086 

 

 

 

 

 

24 February, 2020 
 

Jessica Russell | Junior Planner  
Peace River Regional District 
 
RE: Application for development variance (Permit #20-00)- Lot 1 Block 6 Section 7 

Township 84 Range 18 W6M Peace River District Plan 8871 

 
I have reviewed the application for a development variance to reduce the rear yard 
setback from 5 metres to 3 metres for the proposed principal structure (Single family 

home with attached garage and home/office workshop). 
 
Based on the intent of the proposal, Northern Health has no objections, subject to the 

following conditions: 

 

 As per the Public Health Act [SBC 2008] Ch. 28, the proponent must not cause a 
health hazard during any demolition or construction activities. 

 The proposed “Single family home with attached garage and home/office workshop” 

must be connected to permitted sewer and drinking water systems as per the 
requirements of Drinking Water System Protection Act and regulation made under it 
and Sewerage System Regulations. 

 The applicant must apply and obtain permit (s) for Drinking Water System (s) if 

building own water system other than the City of Fort St John.  

 The applicant must apply and obtain permit (s) or approval from Northern Health if 
the home/office is meant for opening home based businesses such as Personal 

Services (eg. Massage; Pedicure Manicure, etc.) and preparation and sale of food. 
 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions at 250-719-6500 or 
seyoum.gebeyehu@northernhealth.ca.  

 
Sincerely 
 
 
Seyoum Gebeyehu, BSc, MSc, BASc, MPH, CPHI (C) 

Environmental Health Officer,  
Health Protection and Disease Prevention,  
Northern Health 

mailto:seyoum.gebeyehu@northernhealth.ca


 

 

 Bylaw No. 2165, 2016 
Schedule E – Development Variance Permit 

 

PEACE RIVER REGIONAL DISTRICT 
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. 20-001 

Issued to:  Jayson and Kara Strate   

   8935 1118A Ave 
   Fort St John, BC 
   V1J 6H5 
 

1. Property affected:   Lot 1 Block 6 Section 7 Township 84 Range 18 W6M Peace River     
District Plan 8871                   District Plan 8871 

2. Official Community Plan:  PRRD North Peace Fringe Area Official Community Plan Bylaw 
No. 1870, 2009; High Density Residential (HDR) 

3. Zoning Bylaw:   PRRD Zoning Bylaw No. 1343, 2001; R-3 (Residential 3 Zone)   

4. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the bylaws of 
the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this 
Permit. The provisions of this Development Variance Permit shall prevail over any other 
provisions of the bylaws in the event of a conflict. 

5. This Development Variance Permit allows a reduction in the minimum rear lot setback for a 
primary dwelling in the R-3 zone from 5.0 metres to 3.0 metres for the property legally described 
as Lot 1 Block 6 Section 7 Township 84 Range 18 W6M Peace River District Plan 8871, as 
shown in Schedule A of this permit. 

6. The land described herein, shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms, 
conditions and provisions of this permit and any plans and specifications attached to this 
Permit which shall form a part thereof. 

7. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 

ISSUED THIS ___________ day of ________________________ , 20___. 

This permit is authorized by Peace River Regional District Board Resolution No. 

passed on the _______ day of _______________________ , 20___. 

Authorized Signatory 
 

Schedule A is attached to and forms part of this Development Variance Permit. 
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